FPP Change Request Form
Change Request Number & Title: 13IHR002 – 4.1 Unit 6 Priority
Date Submitted:  10/19/12
Project: IHR
Requester Name, Agency: Mark Plummer, IHR Fisheries
Location of Change - FPP Project and Section:
IHR 4.1. (Turbine Unit Operation) 
Proposed Changes (in track changes to existing section):
4.1. Turbine Unit Operation.  When in operation, units will be operated to enhance adult and juvenile fish passage from March 1 through November 30. During this time period, units will be operated as needed to meet generation requirements in the priority order shown in Table IHR-4.  Model studies of Ice Harbor Dam show that spilling at lower river flows can cause eddying in front of the powerhouse.  To provide the best fish passage conditions during periods of spill, it is important that the units operate in a specific operating order to minimize eddying conditions. The original and desired unit prioritization is 1, 3, 6, 4, 2, 5.  
With the new Sacajawea 500/115kV transformer in service, which is connected to the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line, 
IHR should not be run as a single or two unit project if that unit(s) is unit 3 and/or 4 without switching those units to the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 3 115kV line, disconnecting the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line from Ice Harbor and disabling the transfer trip for the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line at Ice Harbor. This switching is necessary to prevent the loss of all Ice Harbor generation and the Sacajawea transformer if there is an outage of the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line. 

If single unit operation is necessary and switching has not occurred in the yard, run unit 1, 2, 6 or 5.  Running units 3 and 4 alone on the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line can only occur if the powerhouse operator can accomplish the needed switching.  

In order to provide BPA system reliability Ice Harbor is operationally restricted to single unit operation on Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 1 115kV line and the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 3 115kV line only.  Ice Harbor cannot operate a single unit on Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line.  The operation of a single unit on Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line jeopardizes BPA system reliability.  If single unit operation is necessary and switching has not occurred in the yard run unit 1, 2, 6, and 5.  Running units 3 and 4 alone on the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line can only occur if the powerhouse operator can accomplish the needed switching.  If unit 1 is out of service then unit priority will be 2, 3, 6, 5, 4, in order to limit the number of units out of service due to switching.

Table IHR- 4.  Unit Operating Priority for Ice Harbor Dam.
	Season
	Duration
	Unit Priority (see Section 4.1)

	Year-Round
Single unit operation w/ NO switching.  (Switching must occur to return to normal operating priority defined below.)
	24 hours/day
	1,2,6,5

	March 01 - November 30 

Fish Passage Season
Multiple unit operation
	24 hours/day
	1,3,6,4,2,5

	
	
	2,3,6,4,5 (if Unit 1 is OOS and switching has not occurred)

	December 01 – end of February 

Winter Maintenance Period
Multiple unit operation
	24 hours/day
	Any order 


Justification for Change:
Unit #6 transformer will be repaired by November 2012.  These proposed changes will return to the original and desired turbine priority.
Comments from others:
FPOM 01/24/13:  Bettin said he still needs to run the changes to the switching language by TBL.
BPA 01/28/13: 
From: Bettin,Scott W (BPA) - KEWR-4 

Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 3:56 PM

To: Plummer, Mark F NWW; Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Wright, Lisa NWD; McLaen, Trevor W NWW

Cc: Lut,Agnes (BPA) - KEWR-4; Petersen,Christine H (BPA) - KEWR-4

Subject: FW: section 4.1 FPP Ice Harbor Unit Priority (UNCLASSIFIED)

At this time we still need the language as written in the FPP for IHR Turbine operations 4.1. If additional upgrades occur in the future we may be able to lift them but for 2013 there is no change in what is necessary to operate a single unit at IHR. 
-s

-----Original Message-----

From: Hitchens,Stephen B (BPA) - TOT-MEAD 

Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 1:27 PM

To: Bettin,Scott W (BPA) - KEWR-4; Anasis,John G (BPA) - TOT-DITT2; Kuraspediani,Daniel K (BPA) - TOT-DITT2

Cc: 'Wright, Lisa NWD'

Subject: RE: section 4.1 FPP Ice Harbor Unit Priority (UNCLASSIFIED)

Scott,

This is what I recall from coordination you had with Mike Viles, John and myself back when the Sacajawea transformer was replaced and later in 2011.  

I believe that this still applies, and it may have been an unfortunate use of words from Dispatch, possibly considering that there was a whole DSO procedure for the period when the transformer was out of service, and then Dispatch being unaware that there was still a one unit requirement in the fish passage plan.

The switching requirement is an internal issue to COE to be able to operate unit #3 or #4 on other than line #2 to Franklin.  BPA-T only requires that one unit is running in the heavy load hour period.  We would need to re-evaluate if this is no longer needed for one unit at any time, but if the loads in the Tri-cities are similar to what was in the cases two years ago, then it would still be needed today.

There is a project to add a significant number of shunt capacitors at Franklin.  We will need to study this once this project comes to some certainty and then it is possible that the one unit requirement may be mitigated.

I hope this helps.

Steve 

-----Original Message-----

From: Bettin,Scott W (BPA) - KEWR-4 

Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 12:48 PM

To: Anasis,John G (BPA) - TOT-DITT2; Kuraspediani,Daniel K (BPA) - TOT-DITT2; Hitchens,Stephen B (BPA) - TOT-MEAD

Cc: 'Wright, Lisa NWD'

Subject: FW: section 4.1 FPP Ice Harbor Unit Priority (UNCLASSIFIED)

Below is what we currently have in the fish passage plan for operating a single unit at IHR. When they had a fire there last week they were told by a dispatcher that this no longer applies? Can you confirm that is the case and let me know if we can eliminate it completely or need new language. The FPP is going to the printer in three weeks. -s 

-----Original Message-----

From: Plummer, Mark F NWW [mailto:Mark.F.Plummer@usace.army.mil] 

Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 12:43 PM

To: Bettin,Scott W (BPA) - KEWR-4

Subject: FW: section 4.1 FPP Ice Harbor Unit Priority (UNCLASSIFIED)

Scott,

As we discussed, below is the section of the FPP that directs Turbine Unit Operation at Ice Harbor concerning the Sacajawea and the operation of a single unit on the Ice Harbor-Franklin No 2 115 kV line.  Along with this, I have attached the link to the Fish Passage Plan.  Please forward this on to the appropriate people.

4. Turbine Unit Operation and Maintenance.

4.1. Turbine Unit Operation.  When in operation, Units will be operated to enhance adult and juvenile fish passage from March 1 through November 30. During this time period Units will be operated as needed to meet generation requirements in the priority order shown in Table IHR-4.  Model studies of Ice Harbor Dam show that spilling at lower river flows can cause eddies in front of the powerhouse.  To provide the best fish passage conditions during periods of spill, it is important that the Units operate in a specific operating order to minimize eddying conditions. The original and desired unit prioritization is 1, 3, 6, 4, 2, 5.  Unit 6 transformer has an internal fault and is generating gases that are indications of arcing and the levels are increasing with time, so it is desired to run this unit in a "last on, first off" basis.  

The Sacajawea 500/115kV transformer is connected to the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line, and Ice Harbor should not operate a single unit on the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115 kV line.  The operation of a single unit on the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line jeopardizes BPA system reliability.  IHR should not be run as a single or two unit project if that unit(s) is unit 3 and/or 4 without switching those units to the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 3 115kV line, disconnecting the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line from Ice Harbor and disabling the transfer trip for the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line at Ice Harbor. This switching is necessary to prevent the loss of all Ice Harbor generation and the Sacajawea transformer if there is an outage of the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line. 

If single unit operation is necessary and switching has not occurred in the yard, run unit 1, 2, 5, 6.  Running units 3 and 4 alone on the Ice Harbor-Franklin No. 2 115kV line can only occur if the powerhouse operator can accomplish the needed switching.  If unit 1 is out of service and switching has not occurred, then operate the following unit priority when operating more than one unit: 2, 3, 4, 5, 6. 

Table IHR- 4.  Unit Operating Priority for Ice Harbor Dam.

http://www.nwd-wc.usace.army.mil/tmt/documents/fpp/2012/index.html
Thank you!

Mark F. Plummer

Ice Harbor Dam

Project Fisheries Biologist

voice 509-543-3208 fax 509-543-3209

Mark.F.Plummer@USACE.ARMY.MIL
Record of Final Action:
FPOM 01/24/13: Approved tentatively, pending BPA internal coordination with TBL.
FPOM 02/14/13:  Partially approved for changes to unit 6 priority only.  BPA needs the language regarding switching to stay the same (no changes from 2012 FPP, as approved in change form 12IHR001).
�BPA does not concur with proposed changes regarding switching.  These changes will not be accepted.


�BPA does not concur with proposed changes regarding switching.  This language will not be deleted.


�BPA does not concur with proposed changes regarding switching.  This added paragraph will not be accepted.





